## ORDINANCE #299

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE JEROME COMMON COUNCIL AMENDING ORDINANCE #295 (sanitation rates) CHANGING SANITATION FEES & AMENDMENT TO SECTION 9-2-2 OF THE JEROME TOWN CODE REGARDING LOCATIONS FOR PICK-UP.

WHEREAS, the Town of Jerome Common Council is empowered to establish fees for services and other charges; and WHEREAS, such fees and charges are an important revenue source to support the activities of Town: THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED, by the Jerome Common Council as follows: SECTION 1: Changing Sanitation Rates and Fees; I.RESIDENTIAL FEES IN TOWN OUT OF TOWN 14.28 A.Single Resident 9.52 **B.Double Resident** 13.09 17.85 C.Triple Resident 16.66 21.42 D.Multi Resident 20.23 24.99 **II.COMMERCIAL FEES** IN TOWN OUT OF TOWN A.Hotels, B&B,s and Boarding Houses (per room) \$ 9.52 14.28 89.25 101.15 **B.Bars** C.Restaurants: all useable seats will be counted. IN TOWN OUT OF TOWN Non-Composting/Composting Non Composting/Composting \$ 44.74 1. 0-19 seats \$ 55.93 \$ 67.83 \$ 54.26 77.35 61.88 89.25 2. 20-39 seats 71.40 3. 40-59 seats 101.15 80.92 113.05 90.44 4. 60-79 seats 124.95 99.96 136.85 109.48 119.00 5. 80-99 seats 148.75 160.65 128.52 6. 100 or more 172.55 138.04 184.45 147.56 Composting rates for categories C.& D. will be allowed for these referenced weights of non-contaminated compostables. 165 pounds 1. 500 pounds 2. 3. 625 pounds 750 pounds 4. 5. 875 pounds 6. 1000 pounds D.Bar & Restaurant - 133% x Restaurant rate from above. E.RETAIL SHOPS IN TOWN OUT OF TOWN \$ 28.56 (up to 1,000 sq/ft) \$ 40.46 For each additional 1000 sq/ft add to the base price 11.90 14.28 F.LIGHT INDUSTRY 33.32 45.22 Small \$ \$ 53.55 65.45 Medium 89.25 71.40 Large

Section 2. Odinance #299 is an amendment to section 9-2-2 of the Jerome Town Code regarding locations for pick-up.

Any sanitation customers on a road too narrow or too steep for the garbage truck are responsible for getting their containers to a suitable road. Passed and Adopted this  $\gamma$ , day of July, 1998

men Al Palmieri, Town Clerk

Jay Kinsella, Mayor

Approved as to form: h. (W) Corbin Vandemeor, Town Attorney